amendment to the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2020 (as amended, the “2020 Form 10-K”) restating the
financial statements for the Relevant Periods (including the three and nine months ended September 30, 2020), as set forth in the Statement. The notes
included herein should be read in conjunction with the restated financial reports included in the 2020 Form 10-K. This Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q
reflects the restated financials for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2020. The Warrants were no longer outstanding as of the end of 2020,
and therefore, the change in accounting policy triggered by the restatement has no impact on the financial statements for the three and nine months ended
September 30, 2021 included in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q.

The Company has reflected in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q restated financials as of December 31, 2020 and September 30, 2020 and for
the three and nine months ended September 30, 2020 to restate the following non-cash items:

  As of December 31, 2020   As of September 30, 2020 (Unaudited)
  As Reported   Adjustments   As Restated   As Reported   Adjustments   As Restated
Consolidated Balance Sheets
Warrant liabilities  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ —
Total noncurrent liabilities   488,360,392   —   488,360,392   474,737,189   —   474,737,189
Total liabilities   553,796,069   —   553,796,069   531,069,878   —   531,069,878
Additional paid-in capital   604,391,167   87,283,905   691,675,072   609,914,694   87,283,905   697,198,599
Accumulated deficit   (88,647,808)   (87,283,905)   (175,931,713)   (79,441,366)   (87,283,905)   (166,725,271)
Total stockholders' equity   509,313,721   —   509,313,721   521,214,889   —   521,214,889

  For the three months ended September 30, 2020   For the nine months ended September 30, 2020

  As Reported   Adjustments   As Restated   As Reported   Adjustments   As Restated
Unaudited Consolidated Statements of Operations
Change in fair value of warrant liabilities  $ —  $ 2,740,403  $ 2,740,403  $ —  $ (70,827,214)  $ (70,827,214)
Total other (expense) income   (5,074,496)   2,740,403   (2,334,093)   (22,832,610)   (70,827,214)   (93,659,824)
(Loss) income before income tax expense   (18,183,863)   2,740,403   (15,443,460)   (46,011,224)   (70,827,214)   (116,838,438)
Net (loss) income   (14,801,004)   2,740,403   (12,060,601)   (37,616,147)   (70,827,214)   (108,443,361)
Net (loss) income attributable to the Company   (9,503,222)   2,740,403   (6,762,819)   (25,562,906)   (70,827,214)   (96,390,120)
Loss per Class A share:

Basic and diluted  $ (0.16)   $ (0.12)  $ (0.56)   $ (2.10)

  For the nine months ended September 30, 2020
  As Reported   Adjustments   As Restated
Unaudited Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
Net loss  $ (37,616,147)  $ (70,827,214)  $ (108,443,361)

Adjustments to reconcile net income (loss) to net cash provided by operating
activities   44,327,175   70,827,214   115,154,389
Net cash provided by operating activities   6,711,028   —   6,711,028
Net cash used in investing activities   (55,175,743)   —   (55,175,743)
Net cash provided by financing activities   203,242,483   —   203,242,483

The restatement had no impact on the Company’s liquidity or cash position.

9

REPAY HOLDINGS CORPORATION
Notes to the Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements

2. Basis of Presentation and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Unaudited Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

These unaudited consolidated interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the Company's audited consolidated financial